 INSTRUCTIONS
MODBUS INTERFACE
RIGHT FROM
THE START
Contents
1. Warnings .............................................................................................. 2
2. Important User Information ................................................................ 2
3. Installation ........................................................................................... 2

40006 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor 1 temperature (thermal model)
40007 Product  0 to 2 Product parameter list version
 information 3 to 7 Product type code:
4 = CSX
6 = EMX3
11 = MV
40008 Serial Protocol
Version
0 to 7 Communication protocol between interface and
starter
40009 1 Parameter
management
(single or multiple
read/write)
0 to 7 Manage soft starter programmable parameters
40600 Version 0 to 5 Reserved
  6 to 8 Parameter list version number
  9 to 15 Product type code:
4 = CSX
6 = EMX3
11 = MV
40601 Reserved
40602 2 Changed
parameter number
0 to 7 0 = No parameters have changed
1~255 = Index number of the last parameter
changed
  8 to 15 Total number of parameters available in the
starter
6   Modbus Interface (710-02653-00K)
INSTRUCTIONS
Register Description Bits Details
40603 2 Changed
parameter value
0 to 13 Value of the last parameter that was changed,
as indicated in register 40602
  14 to 15 Reserved
40604 Starter state 0 to 4 0 = Reserved
1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping
5 = Not ready
(restart delay, restart temperature check)
6 = Tripped
7 = Programming mode
8 = Jog forward
9 = Jog reverse
  5 1 = Warning
  6 0 = Uninitialised
1 = Initialised
  7 0 = Local control
1 = Remote control
  8 0 = Parameter(s) have changed since last
parameter read
1 = No parameters have changed 2
  9 0 = Negative phase sequence
1 = Positive phase sequence
  10 to 15 Refer to Trip Codes on page 9
40605 Current 0 to 13 Average rms current across all three phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
40606 Current 0 to 9 Current (% motor FLC)
  10 to 15 Reserved
40607 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor 1 thermal model (%)
  8 to 15 Motor 2 thermal model (%)
40608 Power 0 to 11 Power
  12 to 13 Power scale
0 = Multiply power by 10 to get W
1 = Multiply power by 100 to get W
2 = Power (kW)
3 = Multiply power by 10 to get kW
  14 to 15 Reserved
40609 % Power factor 0 to 7 100% = power factor of 1
  8 to 15 Reserved
40610 Voltage 0 to 13 Average rms voltage across all three phases
(medium voltage products only)
  14 to 15 Reserved
Modbus Interface (710-02653-00K)  7
INSTRUCTIONS
Register Description Bits Details
40611 Current 0 to 13 Phase 1 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40612 Current 0 to 13 Phase 2 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40613 Current 0 to 13 Phase 3 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40614 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 1 voltage, rms (medium voltage products
only)